

Marine and Harbours Act 1981
Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963
Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012
Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967
Western Australian Marine Act 1982
Western Australian Photo Card Act 2014

Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2018

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2018*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2018.

Part 2 — *Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998*.

4. Regulation 3A amended

In regulation 3A:

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$8.40;” and insert:

\$9.00;

- (b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$127.00.” and insert:

\$140.00.

Part 3 — *Mooring Regulations 1998* amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Mooring Regulations 1998*.

6. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 delete the Table and insert:

Item	Fee
1. Application for mooring licence (r. 9(1)(c))	\$110.00
2. Annual mooring licence fee (r. 12(1)(c), 13(1))	\$600.00
3. Late fee (r. 13(3))	\$110.00
4. Exchange of mooring sites (r. 15(2)(b))	\$110.00
5. Application for transfer of mooring licence (r. 16(2)(b))	\$110.00
6. Substitution of licensed vessel (r. 25(5)(b))	\$110.00
7. Application to register additional vessel (r. 27(e))	\$110.00

Part 4 — *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964* amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964*.

8. Regulation 13 amended

In regulation 13 in the Table item 1 delete “\$94.60” and insert:

\$101.40

Part 5 — *Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014*.

10. Regulation 35 amended

In regulation 35(2) in the Table:

- (a) in item 1 delete “18.00” and insert:

18.50

- (b) in item 2 delete “3.35” and insert:

3.40

**Part 6 — Road Traffic (Vehicles)
Regulations 2014 amended**

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014*.

12. Regulation 87 amended

In regulation 87 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	116.00	96.50
Heavy vehicle examined at an inspection station	192.50	140.40
Heavy vehicle examined at a place other than an inspection station	276.70	230.55
All other vehicles	135.20	104.90

13. Regulation 88 amended

In regulation 88 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	123.10	101.80
Heavy vehicle	206.55	149.70
All other vehicles	144.05	111.00

14. Regulation 89 amended

In regulation 89 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	117.00	97.25
Heavy vehicle	194.50	141.75
All other vehicles	136.45	105.75

15. Regulation 90 replaced

Delete regulation 90 and insert:

90. Fees for vehicle examination in the Great Southern region

The fees specified in the Table are payable by the owner of a vehicle for examination of the vehicle by the CEO in the Great Southern region for the purposes of the Act.

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	116.15	96.60
Heavy vehicle	192.80	140.60
All other vehicles	135.40	105.05

16. Regulation 91 amended

In regulation 91 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	126.05	104.05
Heavy vehicle	212.45	153.60
All other vehicles	147.75	113.55

17. Regulation 92 amended

In regulation 92 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	116.95	97.20

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	194.35	141.65
All other vehicles	136.35	105.70

18. Regulation 92A inserted

After regulation 92 insert:

92A. Fees for vehicle examination in the Peel region

The fees specified in the Table are payable by the owner of a vehicle for examination of the vehicle by the CEO in the Peel region for the purposes of the Act.

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	116.00	96.50
Heavy vehicle	192.50	140.40
All other vehicles	135.20	104.90

19. Regulation 93 amended

In regulation 93 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	124.35	102.75

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	209.05	151.35
All other vehicles	145.60	112.05

20. Regulation 93A amended

In regulation 93A delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	117.25	97.45
Heavy vehicle	194.95	142.05
All other vehicles	136.75	105.95

21. Regulation 94 amended

In regulation 94 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	117.35	97.50
Heavy vehicle	195.15	142.15
All other vehicles	136.85	106.05

22. Regulation 95 amended

In regulation 95(1) delete the Table and insert:

Table

Place of examination	Fee (\$)
Place other than a region mentioned in this Division	104.90
Gascoyne region	111.00
Goldfields-Esperance region	105.75
Great Southern region	105.05
Kimberley region	113.55
Mid West region	105.70
Peel region	104.90
Pilbara region	112.05
South West region	105.95
Wheatbelt region	106.05

23. Regulation 97 deleted

Delete regulation 97.

24. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 44(4)(a)	\$9.10	\$7.60
r. 48	\$8.90	\$4.10
r. 99(1)	\$12.10	\$11.00
r. 99(2)	\$12.10	\$11.00
r. 100	\$16.40	\$16.30
r. 101	\$9.80	\$4.55
r. 107	\$25.70	\$26.85
r. 112(a)	\$25.70	\$26.85
r. 112(b)	\$16.90	\$17.70

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 112(d)	\$29.70	\$33.50
r. 112(f)	\$971.70	\$986.30
r. 112(g)(i)	\$235.30	\$238.80
r. 112(g)(ii)	\$116.30	\$118.05
r. 114(1)	\$17.70	\$17.95
r. 114(2)	\$17.70	\$17.95
r. 130(1)(a)	\$10 385.00	\$10 540.80
r. 130(1)(b)	\$2 078.00	\$2 109.15
r. 130(1)(c)	\$1 034.00	\$1 049.50
r. 130(1)(d)	\$206.50	\$209.60
r. 130(1)(e)	\$2 078.00	\$2 109.15
r. 130(1)(f)	\$90.20	\$91.55
r. 130(2)	\$518.50	\$526.30
r. 130(3)(a)	\$21.30	\$21.60
r. 130(3)(b)	\$21.30	\$21.60
r. 134(1)(b)	\$32.60	\$26.15
r. 134(3)	\$47.20	\$43.25
r. 235(4)	\$19.80	\$68.90

Part 7 — *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983* amended

25. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983*.

26. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 item 8 delete “\$175.00” and insert:

\$190.00

**Part 8 — *Western Australian Photo Card
Regulations 2014* amended**

27. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014*.

28. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Item	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for, and issue of, a photo card other than a photo card referred to in item 2 or 3	44.00
2.	Application for, and issue of, a replacement photo card in accordance with r. 4	30.00
3.	Application for, and issue of, an additional photo card in accordance with r. 5	44.00

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.